
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Assets
Agenda

Date: Monday, 21st September, 2015
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Transfer of Community Centre St Johns Wood School, Knutsford  (Pages 1 - 6)

To consider the transfer of the Community Centre to the Adelaide Academy Trust.

5. Open Arms Youth Project, Wilmslow  (Pages 7 - 18)

To consider the premises leased by the Open Arms Youth Project.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER – FINANCE 

Report of: Property Services Manager          
Subject/Title: Transfer of the Community Centre located at St Johns Wood 
Community School, Knutsford to the Adelaide Academy Trust
Date of Meeting:  21st September 2015
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Don Stockton 

                                                                 
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to transfer the Community 
Centre, shown edged red on the attached plan, as part of the Academy lease 
of the school site to the Adelaide Academy Trust, who will be the proprietor of 
the new academy to be created when the St Johns Wood Community School 
converts to academy status.

2.0      Decision Requested

2.1 It is recommended:

2.2 THAT   the St Johns Wood Millennium Community Centre, shown edged red 
on the attached plan, be included as part of the site of the  St Johns Wood 
Special School within the academy lease to the Adelaide Academy Trust upon 
the conversion of the school to academy status.  The lease is substantially in 
the DfE model form of academy lease which provides for the grant of a term of 
125 years at a peppercorn rent. .

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 St Johns Wood Community School is to be transferred to the Adelaide 
Academy Trust in accordance with the provisions of  the Schools Standards 
and Frameworks Act 1998, the Education and Inspection Act 2006 & The 
Academies Act 2010

3.2 Where an Academy Order is issued by the Secretary of State under the 
provisions of the 2010 Academy Act as amended by the Education Act 2011, 
the Council is requested by the Secretary of State to grant an academy lease 
of the school premises to the proprietor of the new academy.  Under the 
provisions of that act the Secretary of State may make a scheme in relation to 
the land which provides for the transfer of such rights and interests as are 
specified to a transferee for the purposes of an academy.  If such a scheme is 
made then there is a statutory duty upon the local authority landowner to 
transfer that specified interest. 



3.3 The proposal will generate significant savings in the cost of securing 
additional Special Educational Needs places and will facilitate the local 
provision of those additional places.  

3.4 The proposal will relieve the Council of the ongoing maintenance and 
management liability of the Community Centre Premises which have hitherto 
been under used by Community Users.

3.5 If so transferred the Adelaide Academy Trust will be covenanted to make the 
Sports Barn or alternative accommodation on the site (to be agreed by the 
landlord) available for community use.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Knutsford Ward

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Councillor Stewart Gardiner
Councillor Hayley Wells-Bradshaw
Councillor Tony Dean

5.2 Ward Members have been consulted and no objections have been raised

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction 
                                                             - Health

6.1 None

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 The inclusion of the community centre building within the long academy lease 
at a peppercorn rental represents an undervalue of £30,000 which is the 
recommended market value (based on community use) of the site in a report 
completed by Paul Carter dated 23/02/2015 

7.2 The Council proposes to forego the capital receipt in this instance to support 
the promotion of well being as outlined herein and to create savings.

8.0      Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

8.1 Local authorities are able to dispose of land and buildings at less than the 
best consideration reasonably obtainable under the General Disposal 
Consent (England) 2003, where the 'undervalue' is less than £2million. A 
lease for a term of more than 7 years is a disposal. The Consent requires the 



local authority to be of the view that the disposal is likely to help to secure the 
promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-
being of its area or residents resident in its area.

8.2 There is no requirement that local authorities undertake a tendering process 
within the General Disposal Consent. However, there is the general 
requirement for authorities to follow "normal and prudent commercial 
practices". Where a local authority has undertaken a valuation of the asset to 
understand the level of the `undervalue` and has established a robust 
business case for transfer, there would be no further requirement to 'market 
test' a transfer proposal to meet the General Consent criteria

8.3 In transferring assets the Council must behave prudently to fulfil its fiduciary 
duty.

8.4 If the Council is minded to transfer the asset to the academy proprietor it 
needs to have rationalised why the disposal brings benefits that outweigh 
undertaking a market process.

8.5 State Aid  
There is also a requirement for a local authority to satisfy itself that it           
will not give unlawful State Aid as by accepting an `undervalue` the Local 
Authority is providing a subsidy.  

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 The site has not been offered for sale or transfer on the open market  and, thus, the 
Council cannot evidence whether there is demand from other parties whether those 
parties be charitable, community organisations, social enterprises or private 
individuals.  In consequence, the Council may be at risk of legal challenge from 
aggrieved parties in the event of it seeking to progress an off market transaction with 
the academy as opposed to marketing the opportunity to the wider community. 
Knutsford Town Council were consulted and offered the site but declined the offer. 

10.0 Background 

10.1 Blanket approval was granted on 1st August 2011 by the then Cabinet 
Member for Prosperity, Jamie Macrae, to transfer School Sites to the relevant 
Academy Trusts once an Academy Order had been issued by the Secretary 
of State however the St Johns Wood Millennium Community Centre located 
on the school site falls outside this blanket approval as the community centre  
has not previously been held by the Council for use by the school.

10.2 The building (which adjoins the school) has now ceased to be used as a 
Community Centre and is therefore proposed to be leased to the Adelaide 
Academy Trust as part of the academy lease. 



10.3 A scheme of works, funded by the Council (Children’s & Families) has been 
completed within the former community centre. This will facilitate the provision 
of additional Special Educational Needs places at the school.  The Local 
Authority is currently obliged to fund the provision of a certain number of 
Special Educational Needs places and these are presently provided out of the 
Borough.  Such provision is desirable in terms of locality and is also cost 
effective. Further works are to also be undertaken within the Sports Barn 
facility at the School Site to enable the Sports Barn be made available for out 
of school hours community use after completion of the academy lease.  

10.4 Therefore, in making this asset transfer decision, local authorities 
should: 

10.4.1 Have regard to their community strategy. 

10.4.2 Assess the likely amount of the undervalue
 

10.4.3 Understand what community benefits will be realised by transfer 
and how the interests of local people will be better served. 

10.4.4 Have regard to business plan and financial viability of the 
community based organisation’s plans. 

10.4.5 Understand the State Aid implications. 

10.4.6       Assess market interest. 

11. 0 Access to Information

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:
Name:  Paul Carter
Designation: Senior Valuer 
Tel No: 01270 686128  
Email: paul.carter@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:paul.carter@cheshireeast.gov.uk






1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER – REGENERATION & ASSETS

Report of: Property Services Manager          
Subject/Title: Open Arms Youth Project
Date of Meeting: 21st September 2015
Portfolio Holder:  REGENERATION & ASSETS 

                                                                 
1.0 Report Summary

 
1.1 Open Arms Youth Project would like to sub-let part of their building to the 

Riverside Housing Association, who in turn would meet most of the costs 
incurred in occupying the premises.  

1.2 If granted a sub-tenancy of part of the Open Arms Youth Project building, 
Riverside Housing Association would vacate their current office situated 
nearby, which would then be used as an affordable housing unit. 

2.0      Decision Requested

2.1 To simultaneously accept the surrender of the Open Arms Youth Project’s 
lease and grant the Open Arms Youth Project a new twenty year lease on 
terms and conditions to be agreed by the Executive Director of Economic 
Growth and Prosperity. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1     The Open Arms Youth Project only have two years remaining on their existing twenty
          year lease and so are currently unable to sub-let part to the Riverside Housing
          Association for five years.

3.2     A simultaneous surrender and grant of a new twenty year lease, could allow the Open 
          Arms Youth Project to sub-let part of their building to the Riverside Housing Association
          for a five year term.            

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1   Handforth

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1      Ward Members Cllr Burkhill and Cllr Mahon were consulted and both in full support.

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction – Health

6.1 The opportunities for the local community would be greatly enhanced by retaining an 
estate based housing service and extend the use of the venue by hosting a range of 
additional facilities and services to form a robust Community Hub. 



2

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Granting a new twenty year lease on full repairing and insuring terms would 
ensure that the costs in maintaining, repairing and ensuring the building would 
be met by the tenant rather than by CEC. 

8.0      Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

8.1      The Localism Act 2011 introduced the General Power of Competence, which 
allows the Council to do anything an individual can do, provided it is not 
prohibited by other legislation.  These powers have replaced the previous 
wellbeing powers, however, the use of these powers must be in support of a 
reasonable and accountable decision made in line with public law principles.

8.2 The General Disposal Consent 2003 authorises the disposal of land for 7 years 
or more at less than best consideration if the undervalue is £2million or less, if 
the undervalue is higher than £2million consent to the disposal is required from 
the Secretary of State.

8.3 The Council has the power to grant a lease of the land pursuant to s123 of The 
Local Government Act 1972 subject to any disposal for 7 years or more being 
at the best consideration that can reasonably be obtained. 

8.4 Notwithstanding the above powers the Council has a fiduciary duty to the 
taxpayers and must fulfil this duty in a way which is accountable to local 
people.

8.4 All disposals must comply with the European Commission’s State Aid rules.  
When disposing of land at less than best consideration the Council is providing 
a subsidy to the occupier of the land.  In such cases the Council must ensure 
that the nature and the amount of the subsidy complies with State aid rules, 
failure to comply means that the aid is unlawful and may result in the benefit 
being recovered with interest from the recipient.  If the occupier receives less 
than approximately £155,000 (200,000 Euros) in state aid over a 3 year period 
then the De Minimis Regulation will apply (small amounts of aid are unlikely to 
distort competition).

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 In accordance with legal advice above we perceive there to be no legal risk. 

10.0 Background 

10.1     Open Arms Youth Project occupy their premises off Howty Close, Colshaw, 
            Wilmslow (demise edged red on the attached plan appendix 1),  by virtue of a  

twenty year lease which will expire on the 30th June 2017. 

10.2    They requested Landlord’s consent to sublet part of the building (area above 
the red line appendix 2), to Riverside Housing Association to use as a 
Housing Association Office. This request was authorised by way on an ODR 
dated 3rd October  2013 (appendix 3).  

 



3

10.3    The Riverside Housing Association agreed to take on the maintenance 
liabilities of the building and take on most of the running costs of the building. 
This would allow Riverside Housing Association to vacate their current office 
and offer it as an affordable rental housing unit.

10.4     As Riverside Housing Association would be incurring costs in altering the 
building they would like a minimum term of five years to justify their 
expenditure. However as the Head Lease only has approximately two years 
left, The Open Arms Youth Project have requested a new twenty year lease to 
allow them to sublet to Riverside for a five year term.

10.5    The recommended method to progress matters would be to simultaneously 
accept the surrender of the Open Arms Youth Project’s lease and grant the 
Open Arms Youth Project a new twenty year lease on terms and conditions to 
be agreed. As the request for the surrender and renewal has come from the 
Open Arms Youth Project we would expect them to be responsible for CEC’s 
professional costs (including abortive costs if applicable), incurred as a 
consequence of the surrender and renewal.       

10.6 The previously agreed ODR (appendix 3), provides that underlet be 
negotiated and agreed in accordance with the terms and requirements of the 
existing lease. The existing lease provided that during the first four years the 
rent was one peppercorn per year, then during the fifth year of the term a sum 
approved by the Surveyor (at his absolute discretion), not exceeding the sum 
of £5,337.00. This figure reviewed to today’s date in accordance with RPI is 
£8,300.00. We propose negotiating market rent (subject to existing user and 
covenants), capped at £8,300.00 for the first five years, and reviewed to 
market rent every fifth anniversary of the lease, the cap being reviewed to RPI 
every fifth anniversary. 

10.7     Under the Conveyance dated 5th August 1970, the County Council acquired 
the land “for educational purposes or such other purpose as will enable the 
purchaser to carry out its statutory duties and/or the provision of houses or 
flats but not for any other purpose whatsoever.” Manchester City Council has 
a right of pre-emption should the land cease to be used for the original 
purposes, however they advised that in this instance that they do not wish to 
exercise their right.

10.8 The Open Arms Youth project are keen to further develop a range of activities 
to improve the facilities and services for youth provision to the local 
community and act as an integral delivery centre as part of the Community 
Hub.  

An adult health clinic is well used at the centre and the proposed building 
designs will enhance the service provision for people requiring access to this 
facility.

Cheshire East Council Youth Support Service have been operating on the 
estate for a number of years, the improved layout of the building will support 
collaborative working with the housing provider to deliver new and improved 
services to impact on locally recognised priorities.

Vision Counselling services providing support to young people in the local 
area have plans to provide additional sessions at Open Arms with the 
immediate support of the housing provider.



4

 

11. 0 Access to Information

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:
Name:  Adrian Williams
Designation: Senior Valuer 
Tel No: 01270 686134  
Email: Adrian.williams@cheshireeast.gov.uk



4

2
Tame

Primary School

55

15

60

18

10

14

19

Oakenclough

Lime Tree Court

OAKENCLOUGH CLOSE

BLEADALE CLOSE

Til
sto

n W
alk

Foden Walk

Appleton Walk

Wa
de

bro
ok

 G
rov

e
11

Dinglebrook Grove

Nursery

Ra
ino

w 
Wa

y

Da
iry

bro
ok

 G
rov

e

to

6

1

1234

3
[...]
  0192 466 9000
Liverpool   0151 708 1080

Manchester    0161 905 3222
Newcastle      0191 272 5781

Cambridge  0122 325 7706
info@arcus.uk.com

www.arcus.uk.com

Rev

Stage

2 21:11:2013 Revisions/ additional notes to design following BCO comments.
Proposal for separate gas & electric meter omitted.












	Agenda
	4 Transfer of Community Centre St Johns Wood School, Knutsford
	5 Open Arms Youth Project, Wilmslow
	Open Arms lease plan appendix 1
	Building works specification appendix 2
	ODR 03 10 13 appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Assets
held on Monday, 21st September, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor D Stockton

Officers in attendance:
Paul Carter – Senior Valuer
Adrian Williams – Senior Valuer
Julie Zientek - Democratic Services

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

26 TRANSFER OF COMMUNITY CENTRE ST JOHNS WOOD SCHOOL, 
KNUTSFORD 

Blanket approval was granted on 1 August 2011 by the then Cabinet Member for 
Prosperity to transfer School Sites to the relevant Academy Trusts once an 
Academy Order had been issued by the Secretary of State; the St Johns Wood 
Millennium Community Centre located on the school site falls outside this blanket 
approval as the community centre had not previously been held by the Council for 
use by the school.

The building has now ceased to be used as a Community Centre and it was, 
therefore, proposed to be leased to the Adelaide Academy Trust as part of the 
academy lease. 

A scheme of works, funded by the Council (Children’s & Families) had been 
completed within the former community centre to facilitate the provision of 
additional Special Educational Needs places at the school. The Local Authority 
was obliged to fund the provision of a certain number of Special Educational 
Needs places and these were currently provided out of the Borough. Such 
provision was desirable in terms of locality and it was also cost effective. Further 
works were to be undertaken within the Sports Barn facility at the School Site to 
enable the Sports Barn be made available for out of school hours community use 
after completion of the academy lease. 



RESOLVED

That  the St Johns Wood Millennium Community Centre, shown edged red on the 
plan attached to the report, be included as part of the site of the  St Johns Wood 
Special School within the academy lease to the Adelaide Academy Trust upon the 
conversion of the school to academy status.  The lease is substantially in the DfE 
model form of academy lease which provides for the grant of a term of 125 years 
at a peppercorn rent.

27 OPEN ARMS YOUTH PROJECT, WILMSLOW 

It was reported that the Open Arms Youth Project only had two years remaining 
on their existing twenty year lease and so were currently unable to sub-let part to 
the Riverside Housing Association for five years.  A simultaneous surrender and 
grant of a new twenty year lease would allow the Open Arms Youth Project to 
sub-let part of their building to the Riverside Housing Association for a five year 
term. 

The Open Arms Youth project were keen to further develop a range of activities to 
improve the facilities and services for youth provision to the local community and 
act as an integral delivery centre as part of the Community Hub. They would 
vacate their current office situated nearby which would then be used as an 
affordable housing unit.

The opportunities for the local community would be greatly enhanced by retaining 
an estate based housing service and extend the use of the venue by hosting a 
range of additional facilities and services to form a robust community hub.

RESOLVED

That approval be given to simultaneously accept the surrender of the Open Arms 
Youth Project’s lease and grant the Open Arms Youth Project a new twenty year 
lease on terms and conditions to be agreed by the Executive Director of 
Economic Growth and Prosperity. 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 1.40 pm


